ACT 112

S.B. NO. 1471

A Bill for an Act Relating to a Veterans' Memorial.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Findings. The legislature finds that the patriotism and bravery of the veterans of the Korean and Vietnam conflicts should be commemorated in permanent public memorials located on a single site.

SECTION 2. Purpose. The purpose of this Act is to establish a commission whose function is to plan and select works of art for permanent public memorials to the veterans of the Korean and Vietnam conflicts as well as to select a memorial site.

SECTION 3. Establishment and composition of commission. There is established a commission whose function is to plan and select works of art for memorials to the veterans of the Korean and Vietnam conflicts as well as to select a site for the memorials. The commission shall be composed of nine members appointed by the governor, and shall include veterans from these conflicts; of the nine members, three shall be selected from a list of persons nominated by the speaker of the house of representatives, and three shall be selected from a list of persons nominated by the senate president. Confirmation of commission members shall not be required.

SECTION 4. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$20,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 1988-1989, to be expended by the department of accounting and general services to effectuate the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1988.

(Approved May 26, 1988.)